4d b

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd. w
REPORT NO: 020005-R FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES DATE: 03/08/2002 P
0363

APPENDIX 4

ANTENNA PROCEDURE

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124 Page 76
Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)
Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C Rev. 02



i =
"L/

0363

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

BEEERREBERLA FEERSE

mamm_;m _.H_.m_haﬁ_ _ﬁ_“ﬁma_ahe;smﬁ%gﬁﬁmﬁ E.Ef: Em_
# {F & B [OPERATION TNSTRUCTION] :

DT BAC . = E

-z

EILCDHAIRERLCD |, = e =

GET & LCD AND TAKE APART THE FROTECTIVE FILM.

GET A NEW PROTECTIVE FILN AND STICK IT CN THE LCD.

i # 75 H[DOUBLE CHECK 1THEM]

LCDER i T Al I, iR

LCDRCCET CABLEFJCONNT Rl Rl

BN T-ERE [ SCREN DRIVER SET(RGF-CH) |

Ha Bt #NE W i DI 8 e

1.2

ik B W IR(NITE]

FIILCDE: R,

®IR 14" T |1 | MADL4ENI34T | LD 14.7" (OD1)  OFTION

8 [TOOL NAME] il | O ESRIPART-NO] | dlb B HUES [MATERTAL] | BERE | NO | BSR(PART-ND] | Sh#ARS[MATERTAL] | Beit

HE-§ FESE M ELEHE s ¥ 7 E

FE-00001

Page 77

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



B

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

P

A
0363

EEZRABEEREOERELH R

i FF3 SERIES |zt | [ e [ozionizonz] R | 34 [ESER LCD ASS'Y (2) PAE | 2
NO. B f{F & B [OPERATICN INSTRUCTION] = N &

| |BLCOREGE F = “

1 |FHILCD BRT-LELCDEE. = -

1 |ERESCREW*2(M2.0%3.0). =

2

| [ARRANGE THE FLATURE.

1 [ASSEMRLE THE LCD BKT-L WITH LCD.

3 |FASTEN SCREW*2(M2.0%3.0) TO FIX THE L(D BKT-L AND LCD.

¥ # W H[DOUELE OEX ITEM]

1 JLID BRI~ a[S: 28,

2

1

T BpEE i [ SCREW DRIVER SET(RGF-CH))
"R E e " it HAOME "B fitanyii 3
#15 1.54+4-40.2
£ B ¥ H[NIE]

1 [BELCD BETHR nl S LCD#Em

2

3

£ [TOOL NAE] $iw | N O | FSE[PART-NO] | G SRS [MATERTAL] | S0 | N O [ESE[PART-NO] | GiffAf [ATERTAL

BIE MEETHF) L | 1 | FEEF009014 LD BKT-L 1
|[FIXTURE & #iE L] 2 | weo0doicrs | SCREWOM2.0¢3.00 | 2

L]

LHIE: FEE L BEAE AR B B

FE-00001

Page 78

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



B

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

P

A
0363

EERERBERALA

FREBERE

EF3 SERIES BT

| ZEEH (02012002

# {E & BR [OPERATION INSTRUCTIIN]

HELCDRAFERE |

EMLCD BKT-REELCDEL,

SHISCREW*2(M2.0%3.0).

e

tLCDE B H .

ARRANGE THE FIXTURE.

ASSEMBLE THE (D BET-R WITH LCD.

FASTEN SCREW*2(M2.0¢3.0) T FIX THE 1CD BXT-L AND LCT.

e | | | —

REVEESE THE LCD.

e & T HI[DOUBLE CHECK TTEM]

I JLCD BET e[, =38,

2
3
MERIHE T3 [SCREW DRIVER SETCEGE-TM)]
i i HAE i HEME R HEA
#19 1.5+4-0.2
i B B E(NTE]
1 [EEiLCD BETI A 0] EHELCD
3
3
£ [TOOL NAME] Budit |V O | HSEIPART-NO] | S8R (MATERIAL] | el | N O [ IPART-ND) | S ARRS[WATERIAL) | 0 |
MIR WEEE () 1 | 1| EBEF3008018 LCD BKT-R _
[FIXTURE & Fiar 1| 2 | MQOO3DICI3 | SCREW(M2.003.0) | 2
TODL)
ETH: EEE RE T EHE BofeE = 5 M
FF-00001

Page 79

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



B

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

P

A
0363

EZRERGARLA

i

fF 3| e &

EF3 SERIES | AR |

| EEE AR A D

{iEaiizf(WIRELESS/WO WIRELESS), £JILCD CABLES A LCD.

A ML ELCD CONNEELCD CABLE.

EEPEMI TAPE FEELOD CARLEM RS Al Bemy oRiges

i)
NO. i {F & B [CPERATION [NSTRUCTION]
!
2
3
4

HLCDHE1EE

1 |GET & LCD CAELE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TRAVEL CARD, INSERT THE LCD

CABLE TO LD,

2 [STICK THE YELLOW TAFE CN THE LCD CINY,

3 [STICK THE EMI TAPE(CU FIIM) ON THE LCD CABLE,

4 |RENERSE LCD: TO THE CBVERSE SIDE.

H # % H[DIBLE CHECK ITEM]

1 [FEEEE £ i E G WIRELESS: 758, WO WIRELESS: S 755,

HEEhEE 4% [ SCRER DRIVER SET(XOF-CM) ]

w5 e A HIHE Ll e

i B % TA[MIE]

1 |RAEH R Y U EMI TAFERE 00852 8 T i 2

2

3

£ [TO0L NAWE] it [N O | B8R PART-NO] | B AR (MATERTAL] | fl | N O [HISE[PART-MD] | shZHHE [MATERIAL] | B0

__mwwwam - REpw Lt 1 | ooopaeceos LCD CABLE 1

Lz 2 | RCEALO07O0LL ENT TAPE _

BUZTH: . M % LE G R Bl = §F

BE.00001

Page 80

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



i =
"L/

0363

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

EEEHRBOGARL

Gl

FRERE

EAl SERIES | Ao |

| 3 Bm |11/26/2001

B OF & B [OPERATION INSTRUCTION]

ZRILCD COVER R LCD BEZEL riBAG R I F sty

ZRINV/B.

mm_sg

FHIINY MYLARHH SIINVIBEE,

| |GET LCD COVER AND LCD BEZEL, TAKE APART BAG PUT THE LCD

COVER AND LCD BEZEL (N THE CORVENCR.

2 |GET A INV/B,

3 |GET A INV MYLAR.TEAR THE MYLAR AND ASSEWELE IT WITH TMV/B.

i £ T H[DIBLE (HRX [TEM]

1 [l WIRELESSTILCD COVER bz 28 7 allRiE

S BNAE TS E] SCREY IRIVER SEF(KGE-CM) ]

i HEOE # B HEhiE i it i

ik | a4 [FEResmE] LD ASSY (Wireless Select) (5)

i B ¥ H[NIE]

1 [I8V INLARA R MR

2

3

£FE [TO0L NANE] Bl | N O FISRIPART-ND] | Sh4 RS [MATERTAL] | B0 | N O [BISE[PART-ND] | S-S [MATERTAL] | Bik |

LA 1 | 3AEF3LOVIOS LCD COVER 1
[FIXTURE & 1 | EAEF3004011 LD BEZEL 1

TOOL] 3| 3HYAITVOODA INV/B 1

4 | BCRAIO060LS [NV MYLAR 1
LAFIE§ EH MR LES R BEEFEFE

PE-00001

Page 81

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



4d b

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.
REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

0363

BoaxEEEBGAER

o H EFEERS

o EF3 SERIES | Zik | |t [oaionsa002| Kk
NO. B {F i 5 [OPERATION INSTRUCTION]

| |®{IWIRELESS LANBILCD COVERKIE.

D |FSIRELESS-ANT CABLE 5LCD COVER |

3 | EH ) WIRELESS LAN.

| |ASSEMBLE THE WIRELESS LAN AND THE LCD COVER.

2 |ABSEMELE TRELESS-ANT CABLE OW LCD OVER

3 |ASSEMELE THE ANTENMA AND WIRELESS LAN,

2.3

i #F I E[DOJELE CHECK 1TEM]

)

RT3 2 [ SCREW DRIVER SET(RGE-CHM)]

LIl N o A W 3 HhE

e IR LD ASS'Y (Wireless Select) (6) | PAGE il

i B W E[NIE]
| e RS A WIRELESS LANT- AR,
2
3
FR [TOOL NAE] [ [N O | HSEPART-ND) | EESASIWIERIAL] | 0% | N O [HEEE(PART-ND] | BEBAk MATERIAL) | MR
BTR | | AD002405036 | WIRELESS LA I
(FIXTURE & 2 | DDOEFITH30S | TRELESS-ANT CABLE | |
TOOL y
RETE, TE KBRS E Gt =

PR-00000

Page 82

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



i =
"L/

0363

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

EE R EROEERLL

il FEERSE

FF3 SERIES | kiRt | | =3 E 02001/ 2002

# {E £ BB [OPERATION INSTRUCTION]

-

FHILCD ASS'Y JSLCD CARLEMISWITCHB CABLERIZIWIRELESS

WINDOWES, i et

FEMTSCREW*2(M2. 0% 3,006 ZSWITCHN CABLE.

GET LTy ASS’Y TEHN ASE'Y AND HOLD SWITCH/B CABLE CORNET TO

WIRELESS WINDOW,

i _ 4 WERSRE] LD ASS™Y (Wireless Sclect) (T3 | PAE 7

7 |FASTEN SCREW*2(M2.0%3.0) TO FIX THE SWITCH/B CARLE.
# o HIDOUELE CHECK [TEM]
1
2
3
AEENEE IS E[SCREY TRIVER SET(KGE-0M))
i 5t b1y W hE B HbHE
#20 2.04/-0.2 |
& E ¥ EH[NE]
1 [BEHSWITCH/B CABLERS.CABLE Rl
2
3
£ [TOOL KAME] BN O | FEEPART-N0] | Bt tbsMATERIAL] | Bl | N O | HSR[PART-N0] | SeRiRfa(MATERTAL] | Bt
3T a7 E) 101 | MMI0030ICI3 | RCREW(MZ.OR30) | 2 |
[FIXTIRE &
TOAL]
BUETE: BEA MR ESE iy s
PF-00001

Page 83

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

D

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

P

A
0363

EEEMEOERLA

FERES

f Rl EF3 SERIES | SCeRt | | a9 [02/01/ 2002
M. ¥ {E i B [OPERATION INSTRUCTION]

| #4LCD CABLERJUSB CABLES A WIRELESS LAN.

7 |¥LCD ASS'YHALCD COVER.

| |TNSERT THE USE CABLE OF LCD CAELE T0 THE WIRELESS LAN.

2 [FUT LCD ASSY ON THE LCD COWER,

# # T HIDUUBRLE (HECK ITEN]

2
3
WEENHE T E[SCREY DRIVER SET(KGE-0M)]
i HiHE B i i W HEE
B % HMIE]

1 [USE CAR EF A WIRELESS LANS: SPONGESSEEEUSE CABLE,

2

3

A [TOOL NAE ) ik [N O BRI PART-N0] | St (WATERTAL] | el [ N O [HSE[PART-N] | St MIMS(MATERTAL] | Bt

IR d.
[[FIXTURE & "

TOOL] _

_ h
T W MR T EEE e

PE-D000L

Page 84

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



B

C&C Laboratory Co. Ltd.

REPORT NO: 020005-R

DATE: 03/08/2002

FCC ID: HFSEFSERIES

P

A
0363

EEEEBRBOBARLA

fE % B ¥ 8

e EF3 SERIES | S | | ESET T K M LCD AS8'Y {9) PAGE | 9
M. B ff # 5R [OPERATION INSTRUCTION] | e

| [BUHISCREW*6(M2 55400 F ELCD.

| [FASTEN SCREW*A(M2.5%4 (1) TO FIX THE LCD.

t#h & % FI[DWELE CHECK ITEN)

1

2

3

PREGIEF 35 SCREW DRIVER SET(KGF-OM)]
ke HAME & 8 HE i 4t Hi
#11 2.5+-0.2 .
if B % HEINIE]

| |EERSCREWHLLCD BRTIHRIEE £ AN ]

2

i

£8 [TOOL RAME] el [N O | BI3R[PART-N0] | GBI MATERTAL] | BBt | N O |HEE[PART-NO]| SRt (MATERIAL] | S

BIE R T(TF) 1 ] 1 | WM2S0401243 | SCREW(MZ.3*4.0) f
|[FIXTIRE &

TOOL] |

|
T BEE MELEFE HEE B

PF-0000L

Page 85

Accredited Lab. of NEMKO, A2LA, BSMI, CNLA NEMKO Authorization #: ELA 124

Listed Lab. of FCC, VCCI, MOC

A2LA Certificate #: 824.01 (for Emission)

Rev. 02

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of C&C



